

No. 22-2001

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROXANNE TORRES,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

JANICE MADRID, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Mexico*

---

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Elizabeth B. Wydra  
Brienne J. Gorod  
Brian R. Frazelle  
Charlotte Schwartz  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER  
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 296-6889  
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Qualified Immunity Is at Odds with the Text and History of Section 1983 and this Court Should Not Expand It Further .....	6
II.   The Officers in this Case Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity .....	12
A. Facts that Arose After the Officers Shot Torres Are Irrelevant to the Qualified Immunity Analysis .....	12
B. It Was Clearly Established When the Officers Shot Torres that They Could Not Use Deadly Force to Subdue a Fleeing Suspect Who Posed No Threat of Serious Physical Harm .....	16
III. <i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> Does Not Bar Torres’s Claim.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1992).....	9
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	3
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	8
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	9
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	12
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	4, 17
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	12
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004).....	15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	11, 14
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	6, 21, 22, 23, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017).....	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 18
<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	19, 20
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	3, 14
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 20
<i>Martinez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 184 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	24, 25
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	3
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	22
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	7
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	9, 11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	14
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	22, 23
<i>Reavis v. Frost</i> , 967 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	4, 17, 18, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	14
<i>Shanley v. Wells</i> , 71 Ill. 78 (1873) .....	10
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	5, 19
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951).....	9
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021).....	1, 2, 3
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	4, 18
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	13
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	11, 12
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	3

### STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, ch. 22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 7, 9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d**

**Page(s)**

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Achtenberg, <i>Immunity Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983: Interpretive Approach and the Search for the Legislative Will</i> , 86 Nw. U. L. Rev. 497 (1992).....	11
William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. Online.....	10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	6, 8
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	7, 8, 25
James E. Pfander, <i>Zones of Discretion at Common Law</i> , 116 Nw. U. L. Rev. 148 (2021).....	10
Ilan Wurman, <i>Qualified Immunity and Statutory Interpretation</i> , 37 Seattle U. L. Rev. 939 (2014) .....	11
